

19	<u>Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year</u>			<u>14314</u>	<u>13029</u>	<u>14140</u>	<u>12942</u>
20	<u>Earning Per Share(EPS) (Face Value of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)</u>				-		
-	<u>a. Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period</u>	<u>6.49</u>	<u>1.34</u>	<u>24.65</u>	<u>14.54</u>	<u>22.14</u>	<u>14.65</u>
	<u>b. Basic and diluted EPS after Extra ordinary items for the period</u>	<u>6.49</u>	<u>1.34</u>	<u>24.65</u>	<u>14.54</u>	<u>22.14</u>	<u>14.65</u>
21	<u>Public shareholding</u>						
-	<u>- Number of shares</u>	<u>2715390</u>	<u>2715390</u>	<u>2715390</u>	<u>2715390</u>		
	<u>- Percentage of shareholding</u>	<u>33.61</u>	<u>33.61</u>	<u>33.61</u>	<u>33.61</u>		
22	<u>Promoters and promoter group shareholding</u>						
	<u>a) Pledged/Encumbered</u>						
-	<u>- Number of shares</u>	=	=	=	=		
	<u>- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)</u>	=	=	=	=		
	<u>- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total sharecapital of the company)</u>	=	=	=	=		
	<u>(b) Non encumbered</u>						
-	<u>- Number of shares</u>	<u>5363690</u>	<u>5363690</u>	<u>5363690</u>	<u>5363690</u>		
	<u>- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)</u>	<u>100.00</u>	<u>100.00</u>	<u>100.00</u>	<u>100.00</u>		
	<u>- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total sharecapital of the company)</u>	<u>66.39</u>	<u>66.39</u>	<u>66.39</u>	<u>66.39</u>		
-		-	-	-	-		

Notes :

1. The operations of the Company relate to only one segment viz. Electronic Ignition System for two/three wheelers and engines.
2. Financial results for the year ended 31st March 2010 were reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and approved by the Board at its meeting held on 26th May 2010.
3. The Company has paid two interim dividends aggregating Rs.7.50 per share which, the Board has recommended to be deemed as final dividend.
4. Figures of the subsidiary have been consolidated in accordance with the accounting standards prescribed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Share of loss of Rs.74.18 lacs in associate has been adjusted against the retained earnings as per the transitional provisions of Accounting Standard 23.
5. There was one pending complaint as at the commencement of the quarter and was dealt with. During the quarter, one investor complaint was received and pending at the end of the quarter. This was dealt subsequently.
6. Other expenditure in sl.no.4 denotes net provision for diminution in value of investments.
7. Statement of assets and liabilities as on 31.03.2010 and 31.03.2009.

	Rs lacs		Rs lacs	
	<u>As at 31.03.2010 Audited (Standalone)</u>	<u>As at 31.03.2009 Audited (Standalone)</u>	<u>As at 31.03.2010 Audited (Consolidated)</u>	<u>As at 31.03.2009 Audited (Consolidated)</u>
<u>Shareholder's funds</u>	-	-	-	-
<u>a) Capital</u>	<u>808</u>	<u>808</u>	<u>808</u>	<u>808</u>
<u>b) Reserves and surplus</u>	<u>14710</u>	<u>13425</u>	<u>14535</u>	<u>13337</u>
<u>Minority interest</u>	-	-	<u>0.40</u>	<u>0.39</u>
<u>Loan funds</u>	<u>58</u>	<u>58</u>	<u>58</u>	<u>58</u>
<u>Total</u>	<u>15576</u>	<u>14291</u>	<u>15401</u>	<u>14203</u>
<u>Fixed Assets</u>	<u>2633</u>	<u>1798</u>	<u>3142</u>	<u>2247</u>
<u>Investments</u>	<u>9999</u>	<u>7272</u>	<u>8717</u>	<u>6064</u>
<u>Deferred Taxation - net</u>	<u>261</u>	<u>246</u>	<u>261</u>	<u>246</u>
<u>Current Assets, Loans and Advances</u>	-	-	-	-
<u>a) Inventories</u>	<u>1061</u>	<u>821</u>	<u>1061</u>	<u>821</u>
<u>b) Sundry Debtors</u>	<u>2782</u>	<u>2365</u>	<u>2782</u>	<u>2365</u>
<u>c) Cash and bank balances</u>	<u>1645</u>	<u>2652</u>	<u>2181</u>	<u>3357</u>
	<u>3</u>	<u>295</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>295</u>

<u>d) Other current assets</u>				
<u>e) Loans and Advances</u>	<u>1880</u>	<u>2540</u>	<u>1943</u>	<u>2596</u>
	<u>7371</u>	<u>8673</u>	<u>7970</u>	<u>9434</u>
<u>Less: Current Liabilities and Provisions</u>				
<u>a) Current liabilities</u>	<u>2687</u>	<u>1954</u>	<u>2688</u>	<u>2025</u>
<u>b) Provisions</u>	<u>2001</u>	<u>1744</u>	<u>2001</u>	<u>1763</u>
	<u>4688</u>	<u>3698</u>	<u>4689</u>	<u>3788</u>
<u>Net Current Assets, Loans and Advances</u>	<u>2683</u>	<u>4975</u>	<u>3281</u>	<u>5646</u>
<u>Miscellaneous expenditure (not written off or adjusted)</u>	-	-	-	-
<u>Profit and Loss Account</u>	-	-	-	-
<u>Total</u>	<u>15576</u>	<u>14291</u>	<u>15401</u>	<u>14203</u>

8. The Quarterly results are displayed in the corporate website www.indianippon.com

9. Previous figures have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever necessary.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Place : Chennai
Date : 26.05.2010

-

T.K. BALAJI
Chairman